Law Offices of

WiLLIAM A. VAUGHN
Telephone 525 J Street, Suite A Facsimile
209-826-3531 Los Banos, CA 93635 209-826-2431
DATE: July 1, 2020
TO: Mayor Villalta and City Council Members

FROM: William A. Vaughn, City Attorney

RE: Placing a Resolution designating the City Manager to execute the certification for
receipt of funds pursuant to paragraphs (2) or (3) of subdivision (d) of control section
11.90 of the Budget Act of 2020, for the purpose of obtaining the City’s allocation of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund.

Recommendation:

By motion make a determination:

there is an immediate need to take action;

e the need arose after the posting of the agenda (notified of certification deadline of
no later than 11:59 p.m. Pacific Daylight Time on July 10, 2020 after City’s
agenda was posted); and

e the above referenced item be placed on tonight’s Agenda for consideration
pursuant to California Government Code section 54954.2(b)(2).

Background:

The Brown Act generally prohibits any action or discussion of items not on the posted
agenda. However, there are three specific situations in which a legislative body can act on an
item not on the agenda:

1) When a majority decides there is an “emergency situation” (as defined for
emergency meetings); or

2) When two-thirds of the members present (or all members if less than two-thirds are
present) determine there is a need for immediate action and the need to take action “came to the
attention of the local agency subsequent to the agenda being posted.” This exception requires a
degree of urgency. Further, an item cannot be considered under this provision if the legislative
body or the staff knew about the need to take immediate action before the agenda was posted. A



new need does not arise because staff forgot to put an item on the agenda or because an applicant
missed a deadline; or

3) When an item appeared on the agenda of, and was continued from, a meeting held not
more than five days earlier. (California Government Code section 54954.2(b)).

Discussion:

The deadline to submit the certification requesting receipt of funds from the Coronavirus
Relief Fund Allocations is July 10, 2020. Staff was unaware of the deadline until the California
Department of Finance posted the information and the certification process deadline for the
Coronavirus Relief Fund Allocations late on June 30, 2020 after the City Council Agenda was
posted.

Staff is requesting that the item be placed on tonight’s agenda (consideration and
adoption of the above referenced resolution) because the need to take action “came to the
attention of the local agency subsequent to the agenda being posted.” (California Government
Code section 54954.2(b)(2)).



[20s Banos

Agenda Staff Report

TO: Mayor Villalta & City Council Members

FROM: Sonya Williams¢Finance Director

DATE: July 1, 2020

SUBJECT: Designation of the City Manager to execute the certification for receipt of funds
pursuant to paragraphs (2) or (3) of subdivision (d) of control section 11.90 of the Budget Act of
2020, for the purpose of obtaining the City’s allocation of the Coronavirus Relief Fund.

TYPE OF REPORT: Consent Agenda

Recommendation:

Staff recommends that Council adopt a Resolution designating the City Manager to execute the
certification for receipt of funds pursuant to paragraphs (2) or (3) of subdivision (d) of control
section 11.90 of the Budget Act of 2020, for the purpose of obtaining the City’s allocation of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund.

Discussion:

The California State Budget authorized the Department of Finance to allocate $1,289,065,000 to
address the public health and public safety impacts of COVID-19. The Coronavirus Relief Fund
specifies that funds can be used to cover expenses that:

* Are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to
the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);

* Were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020 (the
date of enactment of the CARES act) for the State or government; and

e Were unbudgeted costs incurred between March 1, 2020 and December 30, 2020;

Funding is contingent on the local jurisdiction’s adherence to federal guidelines, stay at home
orders, and Executive Orders. Funding will be allocated in installments, the first allocation will
total one sixth of the City’s total allocation. The City is eligible to receive $517,629. In order to
be eligible for these funds, a properly executed Certification for Receipt of Funds is due no later
than July 10, 2020.



Additionally, the City is required to retain records that support reported COVID-19 eligible
expenditures in accordance with the Budget Act of 2020. The City will further be required to
report on the status of expenditures by September 1, 2020. Any unspent funds must be returned
by October 30, 2020. Any costs deemed disallowed after review of records will have to be
repaid to the State.

Fiscal Impact:

By executing this form and adopting the resolution, designating the City Manager to execute the
certification for receipt of funds pursuant to paragraphs (2) or (3) of subdivision (d) of control
section 11.90 of the Budget Act of 2020, for the purpose of obtaining the City’s allocation of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund, the City will receive a direct allocation of $517,629 to aide in the
impacts of COVID-19.

Revigw

Alex Terrazas
City Manager

Attachments:
Resolution
Cal OES 130 — Exhibit A



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS DESIGNATING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CERTIFICATION FOR RECEIPT OF
FUNDS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPHS (2) OR (3) OF SUBDIVISION (D)

OF CONTROL SECTION 11.90 OF THE BUDGET ACT OF 2020, FOR

THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING THE CITY’S ALLOCATION OF THE

CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND

WHEREAS, the State of California Department of Finance has advised that
county and/or city allocations under the Coronavirus Relief Fund necessitates a properly
executed the certification for receipt of funds pursuant to paragraphs (2) or (3) of
subdivision (d) of control section 11.90 of the Budget Act of 2020, for the purpose of
obtaining the City’s allocation of the Coronavirus Relief Fund (Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, adoption of this resolution will ensure compliance with the
requirements set forth above and will facilitate the Coronavirus Relief Fund Allocation
be issued to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED AND ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute for and on
behalf of the City of Los Banos, the application and to file it with the State of California
Department of Finance the certification for receipt of funds pursuant to paragraphs (2)
or (3) of subdivision (d) of control section 11.90 of the Budget Act of 2020, for the
purpose of obtaining the City’s allocation of the Coronavirus Relief Fund.

Section 2. That the City of Los Banos, a public entity established under the laws
of the State of California, hereby authorizes its City Manager to provide the assurances
and agreements required to the State of California Department of Finance for all matters
pertaining to the Coronavirus Relief Fund.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to obtain the required signatures
and forward this resolution together with the signed Exhibit A entitled “the certification
for receipt of funds pursuant to paragraphs (2) or (3) of subdivision (d) of control section
11.90 of the Budget Act of 2020, for the purpose of obtaining the City’s allocation of the
Coronavirus Relief Fund”, to State of California Department of Finance.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the Los Banos
City Council held on the 1% day of July 2020, by Council Member who
moved for its adoption, which motion was duly seconded by Council Member
, and the Resolution was adopted by the following vote:

AYES:



NOES:

ABSENT:
APPROVED:

Michael Villalta, Mayor
ATTEST:

Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk



EXHIBIT A

CERTIFICATION FOR RECEIPT OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPHS (2) OR (3) OF
SUBDIVISION (d) OF CONTROL SECTION 11.90 OF THE BUDGET ACT OF 2020

|, Alex Terrazas, am the chief executive or authorized designee of the City of Los Banos,
and | certify that:

1. | have the authority on behalf of the City of Los Banos to request payment from
the State of California ('State’) pursuant to the applicable provisions of
subdivision (d} of Conftrol Section 11.90 of the Budget Act of 2020.

2. | understand the State will rely on this certification as a material representation in
making a direct payment to the City of Los Banos

3. The City of Los Banos proposed uses of the funds provided as direct payment
under the applicable provisions of subdivision (d) of Control Section 11.90 of the
Budget Act of 2020 will be used only for costs that:

Q. Are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency
with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)
b. Were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of

March 27, 2020, for the City of Los Banos.
C. Were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends
on December 30, 2020.

4, The City of Los Banos agrees to do all of the following as a condition of receipt of
funds:

a. Adhere to federal guidance and the state’s stay-at-home requirements
and other health requirements as directed in gubernatorial Executive
Order N-33-20, any subsequent Executive Orders or statutes, and all
Cdlifornia Department of Public Health orders, directives, and guidance in
response to COVID-19 emergency.

b. Use the funds in accordance with all applicable provisions of subdivision
(d) of Control Section 11.90 of the Budget Act of 2020.
C. Report on expenditures and summarize regional collaboration and non-

duplication of efforts within the region by September 1, 2020, and return
any funds that are unspent by October 30, 2020 (unless extended by the
Department of Finance based on reported expenditures to date), and
repay the state for any cost disallowed after federal review.

d. Retain records to support reported COVID-19 eligible expenditures and
participate in audits as outlined by the federal government and State.



CERTIFICATION FOR RECEIPT OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPHS (2) OR (3) OF
SUBDIVISION (d) OF CONTROL SECTION 11.90 OF THE BUDGET ACT OF 2020

By:

Signature:

Title:

Date:

The completed certification must be submitted by email to:

pp g

Certifications must be received by no later than 11:59 p.m. Pacific Daylight Time on
July 10, 2020. Certifications received after that ime may be disallowed. The subject line
of the email shall only contain the name of the local government entity (i.e. City of xxx

or County of xxx).



$500 Million Coronavirus Relief Fund Allocations to Cities
{Whole dollars)

Cities Allocations’ Cities Allocations’ Cities Allocations’
Adelanto $ 440,236 | |Capitola $ 124,805 | |EI Cerrito $ 308,008
Agoura Hills $ 253,831 | |Carlsbad $ 1,413,290 | |EI Monte $ 1,440,602
Alameda $ 1,003,870 | |Carmel-by-the-Sea $ 50,000 | |El Paso de Robles $ 385,490
| Albany $ 233,818 | |Carpinteria $ 164,649 | |El Segundo $ 207,148
Alhambra $ 1,071,632 | |Carson $ 1,149,617 | |Elk Grove $ 2,174,997
Aliso Vigjo $ 617,800 | |Cathedral City $ 661,559 | |Emeryville § 151,845
Alturas $ 50,000 | |Ceres $ 597,972 | |Encinitas $ 767,782
Amador $ 50,000 | |Cerritos $ 617,283 | |Escalon $ 62,332
American Canyon $ 257,277 | |chico $ 1,362,210 | |Escondido $ 1,889,210
Anaheim $ 30,480,113 | |Chino $ 1,100,241 | [Etna $ 50,000
Anderson $ 131,756 | |Chino Hills $ 1,017,515 | |Eureka $ 329,656
Angels City $ 50,907 | |Chowchilla $ 224,668 | |Exeter $ 136,189
Antioch $ 1,389,293 | |Chula Vista $ 3,360,914 | |Fairfax $ 91,356
Apple Valley $ 918,553 | |Citrus Heights $ 1,084,214 | |Fairfietd $ 1,444,380
Arcadia $ 706,404 | [Claremont $ 442,114 | |Farmersville $ 140,745
Arcata $ 221,792 | |Clayton $ 139,979 | [Femdale $ 50,000
Arroyo Grande $ 218,384 | |Clearlake $ 176,527 | |Filimore $ 192,195
Artesia $ 203,604 | [Claverdale $ 113,754 | |Firebaugh $ 98,542
Arvin $ 267,649 | [Clovis $ 1471470 | |Folsom $ 1,007,649
Atascadero $ 371,118 | |Coachella $ 582,612 | |Fontana $ 2,628,939
Atherton § 86,813 | [Coalinga $ 212,358 | [Fort Bragg ] 91,702
Atwater § 387,428 | |Colfax $ 50,000 | |Fort Jones H 50,000
Aubum $ 180,194 | |Colma $ 50,000 | |Fortuna $ 149,684
Avalon § 50,000 | |Colton 3 668,202 | |Foster City § 407 863
Avenal § 162,848 | [Colusa § 76,244 | |Fountain Valley 5 689,933
Azusa 5 613,134 | |Commerce k1 158,883 | |Fowler B 79,688
Bakersfield 1 33,502,406 | |Compton 1 1,210,414 | |Fremont § 2,891,945
Baldwin Park $ 941,494 | |Concord ] 1,606,893 | [Fullerton $ 1,751,601
Banning $ 384,304 | |Carcoran $ 263,018 | [Galt $ 319,161
Barstow $ 299,640 | |Corning $ 94,085 | |Garden Grove $ 2,158,291
Beaumont $ 635,569 | |Corona $ 2,077,380 | |Gardena $ 752,397
Bell $ 451,053 | |Coronado $ 263,994 | |Giroy $ 704,824
Bell Gardens $ 524,123 | |Corte Madera $ 124,879 | |Glendale $ 2,535,249
Beliflower $ 964,435 | [Costa Mesa $ 1417,179 | (Glendora $ 642,878
Belmont $ 331,064 | |Cotati $ 93,011 | |Goleta $ 397,862
Belvedere $ 50,000 | |Covina $ 603,108 | |Gonzales $ 105,025
Benicia $ 335,533 | |Crescent City $ 82,392 | |Grand Terrace $ 153,425
Berkeley $ 1,513,511 | [Cudahy $ 298,455 | |Grass Valley $ 158,846
Beverly Hills $ 417,024 | |Culver City $ 490,243 | [Greenfield $ 225,755
Big Bear Lake $ 64,279 | |Cupertino $ 735,259 | (Gridley $ 79,046
Biggs $ 50,000 | |Cypress $ 608,368 | |Grover Beach $ 163,155
Bishop $ 50,000 | [Daly City $ 1,347,591 | |Guadalupe $ 99,777
Blue Lake $ 50,000 | |Dana Point $ 409,258 | |Gustine $ 72,539
Biythe § 237,744 | |Danville § 541,743 | |Half Moon Bay $ 153,487
Bradbury $ 50,000 | |Davis § 854,212 | |Hanford § 732,790
Brawley $ 337,682 | |Del Mar $ 52,698 | |Hawaiian Gardens § 180,873
Brea § 563,387 | |Del Rey Oaks § 50,000 | |Hawthome $ 1,073,003
Brentwood § 804,021 | |Delano $ 654,793 | Hayward $ 1,979,381
Brisbane § 57,204 | |Desert Hot Springs $ 366,216 | |Healdsburg $ 149,264
Bueltton $ 67,465 | |Diamond Bar $ 705,972 | |Hemet $ 1,051,667
Buena Park $ 1,012,440 | |Dinuba $ 320,951 | [Hercules $ 315,222
Burbank $ 1,307,080 | |Dixon $ 246,597 | (Hermasa Beach $ 242,77
Burlingame $ 371,871 | |Dorris $ 50,000 | [Hesperia $ 1,190,177
Calabasas $ 298,714 | |Dos Palos § 68,477 | |Hidden Hills $ 50,000
Calsxico $ 504,948 | |Downey $ 1,401,758 | [Highland $ 683,080
California Crty $ 174,848 Duarte $ 267,599 Hiﬂsbomugh $ 140,980
Calimesa $ 115,186 | |Dublin $ 811,404 | |Hollister $ 501,862
Calipatria $ 84,491 | |Dunsmuir $ 50,000 | |Holtville $ 78,515
Calistoga $ 66,032 | |East Palo Alto $ 380,218 | |Hughson $ 90,109
Camarillo $ 867,522 | |Eastvale $ 820,010 | [Huntington Beach $ 2,485,243
Campbell $ 522,136 | |E) Cajon $ 1,288,954 | Huntington Park $ 734,840
Canyon Lake $ 135,818 | |El Centro $ 563,733 | [Huron $ 90,122

1Excludes cities that received direct federal allocation through the CARES Act (6 cities). Allocations use May 2020 Population Estimates.




$500 Million Coronavirus Relief Fund Allocations to Cities
(Whole dollars)

Cities Allocations’ Cities Allocations’ Cities Allocations’
Imperial § 245,754 | |Maricopa § 50,000 | |Pasadena § 1,788,383
Imperial Beach $ 346,399 | IMarina $ 275,500 | |Patterson $ 284,898
Indian Wells $ 66,712 | |Martinez 5 458,153 | |Pemis S 430,252
Indlo 5 1,120515 | |Marysville $ 153,401 | |Petaluma $ 763,954
Industry $ 50,000 | |Maywaod $ 344,534 | [Pico Rivera $ 782,487
inglewood $ 1382521 | |McFariand $ 177,651 | |Piedmont $ 141,412
lone $ 98,876 | [Mendota $ 154,512 | |Pinole $ 240,831
Irvine $ 3,478,274 | |Menifes $ 1,198,820 | |Pismo Beach $ 100,493
Irwindale $ 50,000 | |Menlo Park $ 435,286 | |Pitisburg $ 917,651
Isleton $ 50,000 | |Merced $ 1,088,029 | [Placentia $ 635,803
Jackson $ 60,007 | |Mill Valley $ 181,182 | |Piacerville $ 135,572
Jurupa Valley $ 1,322,168 | |Millbrae $ 281,910 | [Pleasant Hil $ 423,099
Kerman $ 196,937 | |Milpitas $ 962,595 | |Pleasanton $ 981,153
King City $ 182,701 | |Mission Viejo $ 1,163,927 | [Piymouth $ 50,000
Kingsburg $ 159,068 | |Modesto § 2,745,200 | |Point Arena $ 50,000
La Canada Flintridge $ 252,635 | |Monrovia $ 468,388 | |Pomona $ 1,911,546
La Habra $ 782,450 | |Montague $ 50,000 | |Port Hueneme $ 201,479
La Habra Heights $ 67,428 |Montclair $ 487,588 | |Porterville $ 736,568
La Mesa $ 740,408 IMonte Sereno $ 50,000 | |Portola $ 50,000
La Mirada $ 603491 | [Montebello $ 784,586 | |Portola Valley $ 56,883
La Palma $ 191,282 | [Monterey $ 347,819 | [Poway $ 609,183
La Puente $ 500,892 | |Monterey Park $ 749,891 | |Rancho Cordova $ 967,781
La Quinta § 502,034 | InMoorpark $ 447,929 | |Rancho Cucamonga $ 2,167,193
La Veme § 411,160 | IMoraga $ 209,235 | |Rancho Mirage $ 238,003
Lafayette § 316,136 | |Marena Valley $ 2,578,550 | |Rancho Palos Verdes § 515.258
Laguna Beach ] 275872 | |Margan Hill $ 573,574 | |Rancho Santa Margarita $ 602,454
Laguna Hills s 383033 | Moo Bay $ 125,793 | |Red Bluff $ 175,885
Laguna Niguel $ 806,465 | |Mount Shasta $ 50,000 | |Redding $ 1,132,763
Laguna Woods § 200,554 | |Mountain View $ 1,015,823 | [Redlands $ 876,054
Lake Elsinore $ 783,463 | |Murrieta $ 1,426,847 | |Redondo Beach $ 827,184
Lake Forest $ 1,045,938 | |Napa $ 978,856 | |Redwood City $ 1,071,163
Lakeport $ 57,748 | |National City $ 766,745 | |Reedley $ 320,001
Lakewood $ 986,770 | |Needles $ 64,798 | |Rialto $ 1,290,930
Lancaster $ 1,996,519 | [Nevada City $ 50,000 | [Richmond $ 1,373,211
Larkspur $ 151,289 | |Newark $ 604,590 | |Ridgscrest $ 362,388
Lathrop $ 331,311 | [Newman $ 147,079 | |Rio Dell $ 50,000
Lawndale $ 404,974 | |Newport Beach $ 1,059,137 | |Rio Vista $ 123,311
Lemon Grove $ 327,520 | |Norco $ 340,336 | |Ripon $ 196,690
Lemoore $ 327,310 | |Norwalk $ 1,305,302 | |Riverbank $ 300,049
Lincoln $ 608924 | |Novato $ 663,066 | |Riverside $ 27,991,888
Lindsay $ 162,414 | |Oakdale $ 283,847 | Rockiin $ 868,621
Live Oak $ 113,594 | |Oakland $ 36,994,706 | [Rohnert Park $ 531,779
Livermore $ 1,134,220 | [Oakley $ 524,272 | [Roling Hills $ 50,000
Livingston $ 185,849 | |Oceanside $ 2,189,579 | |Rolling Hills Estates $ 99,592
Lodi $ 838,741 | [Ofai § 93307 | |Rosemead H 671,227
Loma Linda $ 302,837 | |Ontario $ 2,257,932 | |Rosevile $ 1,792,347
Lomita $ 253,721 | |Orange $ 1,728401 | |Ross $ 50,000
Lompoc $ 540,632 | |Orange Cove $ 116,754 | |Salinas $ 2,002,977
Long Beach § 40,260,434 | |Orinda $ 234,707 | |San Anselmo 5 157,512
Loomis $ 85,047 | |Orland $ 102,765 | |5an Bernardino 5 2,691,008
Los Alamitos $ 142,819 | |Oroville $ 240,028 | |San Bruno $ 561,227
Los Altos $ 381,230 | |Oxnard $ 2,547,855 | |San Buenaventura $ 1,312,204
Los Altos Hills $ 103,876 | |Pacific Grove $ 188,479 | |San Carlos $ 372,204
Los Banos $ 517,629 | |Pacifica $ 473,278 | |San Clemente $ 797,390
Los Gatos $ 388,181 | |Palm Desert $ 654,225 | |San Dimas § 419,123
Loyalton $ 50,000 | |Palm Springs $ 585,587 | |San Fernando $ 311,234
Lynwood $ 879,968 | |Paimdale $ 1,935,252 | |San Gabrie! $ 495,169
Madera $ 807,688 | |Palo Alto $ 854,743 | |San Jacinto $ 630,049
Malibu $ 144,708 | |Palos Verdes Estates $ 162,859 | |San Joaquin $ 51,142
Mammoth Lakes $ 97,036 | |Paradise $ 57,180 | |San Juan Bautista $ 50,000
Manhattan Beach $ 435,236 | |Paramount $ 684,784 | |San Juan Capistrano $ 448423
Manteca $ 1,047,037 | |Parier $ 196,196 | |San Leandro $ 1,085,683

1Excludes cities that received direct federal allocation through the CARES Act (6 cities). Allocations use May 2020 Population Estimates.




$500 Million Coronavirus Relief Fund Allocations to Clties

{Whole dollars})

Cities Allocations’ Cities Allocations’

San Luis Obispo $ 566,980 | |Tracy ) 1,184,473
San Marcos § 1,200,252 | | Trinidad $ 50,000
San Marino $ 161,587 | [Truckee $ 200,368
San Mateo § 1272529 | [Tulare s 837,565 |
San Pablo $ 387,860 | |Tulelake $ 50,000
San Rafael $ 738,445 | [Turlock $ 917,355
San Ramon $ 1,026,269 | |Tustin $ 992,487
Sand City $ 50,000 | |Twentynine Palms $ 361,252
Sanger $ 335,657 | |Ukiah $ 198,307
Santa Ana $ 28,580,208 | [Union City $ 908,206
Santa Barbara $ 1,154,593 | [Upland $ 973,127
Sania Clara $ 1,594,064 | |Vacaville $ 1,220,576
Santa Clarita 5 2,740,224 | |vallejo $ 1,470,087
Santa Cruz $ 795452 | |Vemon $ 50,000
Santa Fe Springs $ 225891 | |victorville $ 1,561,073
Santa Maria $ 1,326,168 | |Villa Park $ 71,194
Santa Monica $ 1,140,344 | |Visalia $ 1,711,918
Santa Paula $ 375,217 | |Vista $ 1,270,866
Santa Rosa $ 2,143,808 | |Walnut $ 369,537
Santee $ 716,121 | |Walnut Creek $ 874,918
Saratoga $ 383,132 | |Wasco $ 356,635
Sausalito $ 89,541 | [Watarford § 109,815
Scotts Valley $ 144,375 | |Watsonville $ 636,063
Seal Beach § 308,580 | |Weed $ 50,000
Seaside 5 414,088 | lWest Covina $ 1,308,754
Sebastopol § 95629 | [West Hollywood $ 447,003
Selma $ 301,715 | |West Sacramento 5 670,755
Shafter $ 252,388 | |Westlake Village $ 101,395
Shasta Lake $ 131,583 | [Westminster $ 1,141,134
Sierra Madre $ 133,547 | |Westmoriand $ 50,000
Signal Hill 5 144,610 | |Wheatland $ 50,000
Simi Valley $ 1,544,811 [ |Whitier $ 1,071,743
Solana Beach $ 170,860 | |Wildomar $ 459,103
Soledad $ 312,395 | [Williams $ 66,996
Solvang $ 68,675 | |wilits $ 62,625
Sonoma $ 136,436 | |Willows $ 76,651
Sonora $ 58,241 | |Windsor $ 348,782
South EI Monte $ 261,809 | |Winters $ 89,875
South Gate $ 1,197,708 | [Woodlake $ 85,974
South Lake Tahoe $ 278,119 | |Woodiand $ 748,990
South Pasadena $ 314,333 | |Woodside $ 70,082
South San Francisco $ 838,111 | |Yorba Linda $ 847,631
St Helena $ 74,984 | |Yountville $ 50,000
Stanton $ 482,489 | |Yreka 1 96,135
Stockton § 27,170,185 | [Yuba City $ 869,954
Suisun City § 359,53 | |Yucaipa $ 687,883
Sunnyvale § 1,932,363 | |Yucca Valley $ 274,551
Susanville $ 169,366

Sutter Creek 3 50,000

Taft 5 107,173

Tehachapi $ 157,525

Tehama $ 50,000

Temecula § 1,382,508

Temple City $ 446,349

Thousand Oaks $ 1,561,715

Tiburen $ 117,792

Torrance $ 1,797,076

1 - . .
Excludes cities that received direct federal allocation through the CARES Act (6 cities). Allocations use May 2020 Population Estimates.



